-

THE IMPACT OF GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT PER CAPITA (GDP),
UNEMPLOYMENT AND EXCHANGE RATES ON FOREIGN LABOUR IN
MALAYSIA

NUR AIN SUHANA BINTI MOHD HAFIDZUL
2016631534

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMICS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.

DECEMBER 2019



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

-

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS
(BUSINESS ECONOMICS) FACULTY OF
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI MARA “DECLARATION OF
ORIGINAL WORK”

I, Nur Ain Suhana Binti Mohd Hafidzul, 960609-06-5268.

Hereby, declare that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,
locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree
or any other degrees.

e This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,
except where otherwise stated.

e All verbatim extract has been distinguished by quotation marks and

sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

1. Chapter 1
1.0 Background of Study
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Research Objectives
1.3 Research Questions
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Scope and Limitations of Study

2. Chapter 2

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Review of Concept and Theories
2.1.1 Buffer Theory
2.1.2 Push and Pull Theory
2.1.3 Neo-Classical Theory

2.2 Foreign Labour in Malaysia

2.3 Impact of Gross Domestic Product per
capita (GDP) On Foreign Labour

2.4 Impact of Unemployment on Foreign
Labour

2.5 Impact of Government Policies on
Foreign Labour

3. Chapter 3
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Data Description
3.1.1 Variables and Measurement
3.2 Data Analysis
3.2.1 Descriptive Statistic

Vi
vii

viii

1-9
10
11
11
11-12
12-13

14
14-15
15-16
16-17
17-19
19-21
21-23

23-25

26
26
27-28

28-29



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE PAGE
Table 3.1 Summary of Variables and Data Sources 26
Table 4.1.1 Descriptive Statistic 36
Table 4.1.2 Jarque-Bera Test 37
Table 4.2.1 Unit Root Test 37
Table 4.3.1 Correlation Coefficient Test 38
Table 4.4.1 Unrestricted Cointegration Rank Test (Trace) Test 38
Table 4.4.2 Unrestricted Cointegration Rank Test (Maximum Eigenvalue) 39
Table 4.5.1 Granger Causality Test 39-40
Table 4.6.1 OLS Regression 41
Table 4.7.1 Heteroskedasticity Test 43
Table 4.7.2 Multicollinearity Test 44

Table 4.7.3 Autocorrelation Test 45

viii



ABSTRACT

Since the last decade, the number of foreign labours in Malaysia has grown significantly. This
research explores the impact on Malaysia's foreign labour in 1986 to 2018 of the changes in
economic factors. Exchange rate, unemployment rate and Gross Domestic Product per capita
(GDP) are the economic factors included in this study. The Johansen Cointegration Test aims
to test the long-term and short-term effect on foreign labour in Malaysia. The chosen
independent variables have a significant impact on foreign labour inflows, excluding
unemployment, in Malaysia. This study also showed that unemployment in Malaysia has a
negative impact on foreign labour. However, Gross Domestic Product per capita (GDP) and

exchange rates have a positive effect on the inflow of foreign labour.



