

## THE IMPACT OF GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT PER CAPITA (GDP), UNEMPLOYMENT AND EXCHANGE RATES ON FOREIGN LABOUR IN MALAYSIA

### NUR AIN SUHANA BINTI MOHD HAFIDZUL 2016631534

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMICS)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.

**DECEMBER 2019** 

#### DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMICS) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Nur Ain Suhana Binti Mohd Hafidzul, 960609-06-5268.

#### Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extract has been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Date:
6 ==========	

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	X
1. Chapter 1	
1.0 Background of Study	1-9
1.1 Problem Statement	10
1.2 Research Objectives	11
1.3 Research Questions 1.4 Significance of the Study	11 11-12
1.5 Scope and Limitations of Study	12-13
2. Chapter 2	
2.0 Introduction	14
2.1 Review of Concept and Theories	
2.1.1 Buffer Theory	14-15
2.1.2 Push and Pull Theory	15-16
2.1.3 Neo-Classical Theory	16-17
2.2 Foreign Labour in Malaysia	17-19
2.3 Impact of Gross Domestic Product per	19-21
capita (GDP) On Foreign Labour  2.4 Impact of Unemployment on Foreign  Labour	21-23
2.5 Impact of Government Policies on	23-25
Foreign Labour	#U-#U
3. Chapter 3	
3.0 Introduction	26
3.1 Data Description	26
3.1.1 Variables and Measurement	27-28
3.2 Data Analysis	40.40
3.2.1 Descriptive Statistic	28-29

#### LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	PAGE
Table 3.1 Summary of Variables and Data Sources	
Table 4.1.1 Descriptive Statistic	36
Table 4.1.2 Jarque-Bera Test	37
Table 4.2.1 Unit Root Test	37
Table 4.3.1 Correlation Coefficient Test	38
Table 4.4.1 Unrestricted Cointegration Rank Test (Trace) Test	38
Table 4.4.2 Unrestricted Cointegration Rank Test (Maximum Eigenvalue)	39
Table 4.5.1 Granger Causality Test	
Table 4.6.1 OLS Regression	41
Table 4.7.1 Heteroskedasticity Test	43
Table 4.7.2 Multicollinearity Test	44
Table 4.7.3 Autocorrelation Test	45

#### **ABSTRACT**

Since the last decade, the number of foreign labours in Malaysia has grown significantly. This research explores the impact on Malaysia's foreign labour in 1986 to 2018 of the changes in economic factors. Exchange rate, unemployment rate and Gross Domestic Product per capita (GDP) are the economic factors included in this study. The Johansen Cointegration Test aims to test the long-term and short-term effect on foreign labour in Malaysia. The chosen independent variables have a significant impact on foreign labour inflows, excluding unemployment, in Malaysia. This study also showed that unemployment in Malaysia has a negative impact on foreign labour. However, Gross Domestic Product per capita (GDP) and exchange rates have a positive effect on the inflow of foreign labour.